indebtedness as at 30 November 2018 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to
(a) the conversion of Convertible Loans, (b) the Share Consolidation, (c) the entering into and
conversion of Bridge Loans, (d) the Offering (assuming a placement of the maximum number of
Offered Shares in the Offering (including the conversion of the Bridge Loans in full, and including
the exercise in full of the Increase Option and the Over-allotment Option) and that the Offer Price
is at the midpoint of the Price Range), and (e) the partial repayment of the principal and the
payment of e0.41 million in accrued and unpaid interest outstanding under the Bootstrap Loan with
the net proceeds of the Offering. This table should be read in conjunction with Part 6 – (Selected
financial information), Part 7 – (Operating and financial review and prospects), and the Interim
Financial Statements as of and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018, including the
notes thereto. Other than as set forth below, there have been no material changes to Sequana
Medical’s consolidated capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 30 November 2018.

As at
30 November

2018 Adjustments As Adjusted

(in h000)
Total current debt ..... 10,653 (10,216) 437

Guaranteed..... — — —
Secured ..... 2,259(1) (1,822)(2) 437(3)

Unguaranteed/unsecured..... 8,394(4) (8,394)(5)

Total non-current debt..... 2,901 0 2,901
Guaranteed..... — — —
Secured ..... 2,901 0(2) 2,901
Unguaranteed/unsecured..... — — —

Total indebtedness ..... 13,554 (10,216) 3,338

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital..... 856 527(6)(7) 1,383
Other equity ..... 184 (184) —
Own shares ..... 0 0 —
Share premium ..... 65,064 45,528(6)(7) 110,592
Reserves ..... (390) — (390)
Loss brought forward ..... (82,565) — (82,565)
Cumulative translation adjustment..... 721 — 721

Total equity ..... (16,130) 45,871 29,741

Notes:

(1) Amounts payable to Bootstrap under the Bootstrap Loan. Sequana Medical has pledged to Bootstrap its intellectual property
as well as the related assets as security for the Bootstrap Loan. Sequana Medical may prepay any or all outstanding amounts
on the Bootstrap Loan without penalties.

(2) Assumes a maximum partial repayment of the Bootstrap Loan of e1.5 million pursuant to the amendment signed on 1 October
2018, which provides that 5% of the proceeds of the Offering must be used for a partial repayment of the principal outstanding
under the facility. The entire outstanding principal amount of the Bootstrap Loan not already paid from the 5% of the Offering

[…]

conversion of the Bridge Loans in full, and including the exercise in full of the Increase Option and the Over-allotment Option)
and that the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range; (ii) the Share Consolidation (as described in Part 12 – (Share
Capital and Articles of Association), section 12.3 (Share capital and Shares)), following which all existing Shares will have been
converted into ordinary Shares; and (iii) subscription through a contribution in kind by Bootstrap of 50% of the payable due by
the Issuer upon the closing of the Offering as an ‘‘Exit Fee’’ pursuant to the Bootstrap Loan. On the basis of this assumption,
the Issuer’s shares would each have a fractional value of ca. e0.10 per New Shares. In that scenario, of the Offer Price, an
amount equal to the fractional value would be booked as share capital, whereas the balance shall be booked as share
premium. See also Part 12 – (Share Capital and Articles of Association), section 12.3 (Share capital and Shares), subsection
(d) (Capital increase and other changes to the Shares and the Share Capital upon closing of the Offering).

The following table sets out the net financial indebtedness of Sequana Medical as at
30 November 2018:

As at
30 November

2018 Adjustments As Adjusted

(in h000)
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,486 37,131 38,617
Trading securities ..... — — —

Total liquidity..... 1,486 37,131 38,617

Current financial receivable ..... — — —
Current bank debt ..... — — —
Current portion of non-current debt..... — — —
Other financial debt ..... 10,653 (10,216) 437

Current financial debt ..... 10,653 (10,216) 437

Net current financial indebtedness ..... 9,167 (47,347) (38,180)

Non-current bank loans ..... — — —
Bonds issued..... — — —
Other non-current loans ..... 2,901 0 2,901

Non-current financial indebtedness ..... 2,901 0 2,901

Net financial indebtedness..... 12,068 (47,347) (35,279)

As at 30 November 2018, Sequana Medical has no contingent or indirect indebtedness.

5.2 Working capital statement

On the date of this Prospectus, Sequana Medical is of the opinion that, taking into account its
available cash and cash equivalents, it does not have sufficient working capital to meet its present
requirements and cover the working capital needs for a period of at least 12 months as of the date
of this Prospectus.

However, assuming a placement of the maximum number of New Shares in the Offering
(excluding the exercise in full of the Increase Option and the Over-allotment Option) and that the